


Recommen: ijon Approval by the Board of Education of a Memorandum of Understanding between
Oakland Unified School District and Bright Sky Learning Inc. Kennett Square, PA.
Services to be primarily provided to SES to State and Federal Compliance for the
period of December 19, 2012 through June 13, 2013 utilizing Title | funds under No
Child Left Behind, section 116(e), in an amount not to exceed $29,675.50 (maximum
reimbursable amount).

scal Imj it Funding Resource: T e | in an amount not to exceed $29,675.50

tac en Memorandum of Understanding including scope of work

Exhibit A - Individual Services Agreement/Statement of Qualifications
Exhibit B - Insurance Certification

Exhibit C - TB & Fir rprinting Background Check Certification
Exhibit D - Staff Qualifications and Invoicing Forms

www.ousd.k12.ca.us




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCE OL DISTRICT (OUSD) and
BRIGHT SKY LEARNING INC.
2012-2013

1. morandum of Understanding

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to as “MOU”, “Contract” or
“Agreement”) is entered into this December 19, 2012 between the Oakland Unified
School District (hereinafter referred to as “OUSD”) and ®=i~%¢ €'~ ] earning Inc.
(hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR™) to provide Supplemental Educational
Services (hereinafter referred to as “SES” or “Supplemental Educational Services”) in the
form of tutorial services to designated eligible students under the following federal
guidelines:

No Child Left Behind, Supplemental Educational Services, Title I, Section 1116(e).

It is understood that this Contract does not commit OUSD to pay for Supplemental
Educational Services, unless and until the OUSD SES Department approves the provision
of Supplemental Educational Services to any particular student by CONTRACTOR.

2. Terms of Contract

The term of this Contract shall begin on December 19, 2012, and end on June 13, 2013
(“Term”™).

3. adividual earning Plan

3.1 Before CONTRACTOR begins Supplemental Educational Services to any particular
student, CONTRACTOR shall submit to OUSD an executed Individual Learning Plan
(hereinafter referred to as “ILP”) as specified by the OUSD SES Department for said
OUSD student. CONTRACTOR shall use OUSD ILP. This form shall acknowledge
CONTRACTOR’S intent to provide all services specified in the student’s ILP.

3.2 This Contract shall include an ILP developed for each OUSD student to whom
CONTRACTOR is to provide Supplemental Educational Services. The CONTRACTOR
will complete, on behalf of OUSD, the ILP for each student the CONTRACTOR serves.
An ILP shall only be issued for OUSD students enrolled with the approval of the OUSD
SES Department and shall outline specific achievement goals as determined by individual
student assessment.

3.3 Any and all changes to an OUSD student’s educational program shall be made solely
on the basis of a revision to the OUSD student’s [LP. At any time during the term of this
Contract, an OUSD student’s parent, CONTRACTOR, or OUSD may request a review of
an OUSD student’s [LP.

Page | of 22




4. « eof Work

4.1 OUSD and CONTRACTOR shall also enter into an Individual Services Agreement
(hereinafter referred to as “ISA”), in the form of Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and
made a part hereof and generally describes CONTRACTOR’S program.

4.2 Under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall conduct the following scope of work:

(a) Provide English language arts and/or mathematics instruction outside of school hours;
(b) Ensure that instruction and content is aligned with the State mathematics or language
arts student academic achievement standards per ESEA 1116 (e)(5)(b); (c) Ensure that
eligible students with disabilities, including students under Section 504, will receive
appropriate services and accommodations; (d) Ensure, to the extent practicable, that
Limited English Proficient students will receive appropriate services; (e¢) Develop an ILP
based upon a template furnished by OUSD, unless other arrangements are agreed upon by
CONTRACTOR and the OUSD, for each individual student in consultation with parents
and OUSD staff, including how the student’s progress will be measured, and a timetable
for improving achievement [(Sec 1116 (e)(3) (A)]; (f) Provide a copy of each ILP to the
parent, Site Administrator and OUSD SES office by January 25, 2013; (g) Make every
effort, to the extent possible, to ¢« 1municate in a language that the parent understands
and provide translation services for all parent meetings; (h) Follow and implement
District Facility Use procedures and pay any applicable fees if a school site location is to
be utilized; (i) Utilize the OUSD SES Attendance Log format and Electronic Spreadsheet
to report monthly attendance for services provided to expedite confirmation of students
served and assist OUSD in collecting valuable data about services rendered; (j) Provide
incentives for students, if applicable, that are reasonable and presented in a timely
manner (See Section 41: Incentives and Marketing); (k) Align ILP with the student’s IEP
in the case of a student with a disability; (1) Provide student progress reports to student,
student’s parents, school Site Administrator, teachers, and the OUSD SES office in
recommended or similar format minimally every fifteen (15) hours of service; (m)
Prohibit the disclosure to the public the identity of any student eligible for, or receiving
SES services without the written permission of the student’s parents (Sec 1116 (e)(3)(E));
(n) Ensure that SES services will be provided consistent with applicable health, safety,
and civil rights laws as required under ESEA 1116 (e)(5)(c); (o) Provide instruction that
will be secular, neutral and non-ideological; (p) Coordinate the scheduling of on-site
sessions with existing on-site after school programs; (q) Provide OUSD SES Office with
updated contact information for (1) CONTRACTOR accounts manager responsible for
invoices, (2) local CONTRACTOR coordinator responsible for OUSD SES services at
OUSD and (3) all staff providing direct service to OUSD students; (r) Follow OUSD
after-school policies and procedures for services; (s) Comply with all procedures
concerning enrollment, contracting, attendance reporting, and billing as specified by the
OUSD SES Office; (t) Ensure that onsite tutors meet the following minimum
qualifications for an instructional aide: a high school diploma or its equivalency and one
of the following: (i) an AA degree; or completion of 48 semester units in college; or (ii)
successful completion of the Instructional Assistant exam, administered by the Alameda
County Office of Education.

4.3 As the LEA in reference to NCLB Act, 20 USC Section 6316(3)(3) for the purpose of
providing Supplementary Educational Services to eligible students in the district, the
responsibilities of OUSD include the following:

(a) Provide an annual notice to potential providers of SES the opportunity to work with
OUSD students; (b) Host an orientation meeting for approved SES providers seeking to
provide services in OUSD; (c¢) Establish and implement eligibility/priority processes for

Page 2 of 22




students; (d) Develop a list of approved providers from which parents/guardians may
select; (e) Prohibit all SES providers from disclosing to the public the identity of any
student eligible for, or receiving, Supplc ental Educational Services without the written
permission of the student’s parents/guardian; (f) Monitor services provided by approved
provider; (g) Enter into MOU contractual agreements with SES providers per number of
Parent Requests for services; (h) Develop, in consultation with parents (and the provider
chosen by the parents) a statement of specific achievement goals for the student, how the
student’s progress will be measured, and a timetable for improving achievement; (i)
Prominently display on its Web site, in a timely manner to ensure that parents have
current information: (i) beginning with data for the 2007-2008 school year and for each
subsequent school year, the number of students who were eligible for and the number of
students who participated in SES; and (ii) for the current school year, the list of providers
approved by the SEA to serve in the LEA and the locations where services are provided
(j) Assist the SEA in identifying potential providers within the LEA; (k) Investigate and
forward any complaint or reported instances of inappropriate conduct by
CONTRACTOR to the SEA, the California Department of Education.

Exhibit A - Ir vidual Services Agreement
5. Integration

This Contract and all attachments and amendments thereto including the ISA, each ILP,
and the OUSD SES policies and procedures constitute the entire agreement between
OUSD and CONTRACTOR. This Contract supersedes any prior or contemporaneous
written or oral understanding or agreement. This Contract may be amended only by
written amendment executed by both parties. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence,
OUSD may modify or amend this Contract without CONTRACTOR’S consent to
conform to federal and state laws and regulations.

6. Def ions
The following definitions shall apply for purposes of this Contract:

a. The term “Supplemental Educational Services” means “additional academic
instruction designed to increase the academic achievement of students in low-
performing schools.” These services may include academic assistance such as
tutoring, remediation and other educational interventions, provided that such
approaches are consistent with the content and instruction used by the local
educational agency (LEA, in this case, OUSD) and are aligned with the State of
California’s academic content standards. Supplemental Educational Services
must be provided outside of the regular school day. Supplemental Educational
Services must be high quality, research-based, and specifically designed to
increase student academic achievement. [NCLB, Title I, Part A, Section
1116(e)(12)(C)]

b. The term “authorized OUSD representative” means an OUSD administrator
assigned to the OUSD SES Program.

c. The term “credential” means a valid credential, life diploma, permit, or document
in education, special education or student personnel services issued by, or under
the jurisdiction of, the State Board of Education if issued prior to 1970 or the
California Commission on Teacher Credentialing, which entitles the holder
thereof to perform services for which certification qualifications are required as
defined in Title 5 of the California Code ot egulations section 3001(j).

Page 3 of 22













perforr  ce of the subcontractor’s work. Prior to any such disclosure, CONTRACTOR
shall obtain the subcontractor’s written agreement to the requirements of Section 8 and
shall provide a copy of such agreement to District.

8.6 CONTRACTOR represents that it shall not publish or cause or be disseminated
through any press release, public statement, or marketing or selling effort any information
which is related to this Contract or the services provide hereunder without prior written
approval of District.

8.7 CONTRACTOR shall maintain OUSD pupil records in a secure location to ensure
confidentiality and prevent unauthorized access. CONTRACTOR shall maintain a
current list of the names and positions of CONTRACTOR’S employees and agents who
have access to confidential records (as described in Subsection 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3).
CONTRACTOR shall maintain an access log for each OUSD student’s pupil record
which lists all persons, agencies, or organizations requesting or receiving information
with respect to such pupil record. Such log shall be maintained as required by California
Education Code section 49064 and include the name, title, agency/organization
affiliation, and date/time of access for each individual re 1esting or receiving information
from the OUSD student’s pupil record. Such log need not record access to the OUSD
student’s pupil records by: (a) the OUSD student’s parent; (b) an individual to whom
written consent has been executed by the OUSD student’s parent; or (¢) employees of
OUSD or CONTRACTOR having a legitimate educational interest in requesting or
receiving information from the pupil record. For purposes of clause (c) above,
“employees of OUSD or CONTRAC OR” do not include subcontractors.

8.8 CONTRACTOR shall grant access to pupil records, and comply with all requests for
copies of pupil records, as required by state and federal laws and regulations.

8.9 CONTRACTOR'’S obligation under this Section 8 shall survive cancellation,
termination, or expiration of this Contract.

9. Severability Clause

If any provision of this Contract is held, in whole or in part, to be unenforceable for any
reason, the remainder of that provision and of the entire Contract shall be severable and
remain in effect.

1 t essors in Interest
This Contract binds CONTRACTOR’S successors and assignees.
1 Vo :and Governing Law

All questions concerning the validity, interpretation and performance of this Contract
shall be governe by and decided in accordance with the laws of the State of California
without regard to choice of law rinciples. The parties hereby submit and consent to
venue and the exclusive irisdiction of any state or federal courts located within the City
of Oakland, California and irrevocably agree that all actions or proceedings relating to
this Contract shall be litigated in such courts.

Page 6 of 22




2. 1ation for Conveni e

12.1 The OUSD may, by written notice to the CONTRACTOR, terminate this Contract in
whole or in part at any time, for the OUSD’s convenience and without cause. Upon
receipt of such notice, the CONTRACTOR shall:

(a) Immediately discontinue all services affected (unless the notice directs
otherwise) and

(b) Deliver to the OUSD all information an material as may have been involved
in the provision of services whether provided by the OUSD or generated by the
CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Contract, whether completed or in process.
Termination of this Contract shall be as of the date of receipt by the CONTRACTOR of
such notice.

12.2 If the termination is for the convenience of the OUSD, CONTRACTOR shall submit
a final invoice within 60 days of termination, and the OUSD shall pay the
CONTRACTOR the sums earned for services actually performed prior to the effective
date of termination and other reasonable costs incurred by the CONTRACTOR to
implement the termination in accordance with the provisions of this Contract.

12.3 The CONTRACTOR shall not be entitled to anticipatory, lost profits, or
consequential damages as a result of any termination under this section. Payment to the
CONTRACTOR in accordance v h this section shall constitute the CONTRACTOR’S
exclusive remedy for any termination hereunder.

12.4 Either party may terminate this Agreement with or without cause by providing
Thirty (30) days’ notice, in writing, to the other party. Upon the expiration of said notice,
this Agreement shall become of no further force or effect whatsoever and each of the
parties hereto shall be relieved and discharged here from.

12.5 Services to an individual student may be terminated by CONTRACTOR with
consent of the OQUSD if the student fails to attend 3 or more sessions, per written parental
request, the student’s dis-enrollment from the listrict, if this MOU is terminated, or if the
student’s conduct or behavior threatens the safety or well-being of that student, other
students or staff members, or substantially detracts from the learning environment.

13. @ nation for Default

13.1 The OUSD may, by written notice to the CONTRACTOR, terminate this Contract in
whole or in part at any time because of the failure of the CONTRACTOR to fulfill its
contractual obligations and the District may, in its sole discretion, provide
CONTRACTOR with a reasonable period within which to cure the default. Upon receipt
of such notice, the CONTRACTOR shall:

(a) Immediately discontinue all services affected (unless the notice directs
otherwise) and

(b) Deliver to the OUSD all information and material as may have been involved
in the provision of services whether provided by the OUSD or generated by the
CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Contract, whether completed or in process
(unless the notice directs otherwise). Termination of this Contract shall be as of the date
of receipt by the CONTRACTOR of such notice.

13.2 If the termination is due to the failure of the CONTRACTOR to fulfill its contractual
obligations, the CONTRACTOR shall be liable to the District for any reasonable costs or

Page 7 of 22






obligations under this Contract or either party’s use of the Work or any component or
part thereof:
(a) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY insurance which shall include
contractual, products and completed operations, corporal punishment and sexual
misconduct and harassment coverage, and bodily injury and property damage liability
insurance with combined single limits of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.
(b) WORKERS COMPENSATION insurance, as required by the California Labor
Code, with not less than the statutory limits.

16.2 CONTRACTOR, no later than the date that this Contract is signed, and periodically
thereafter upon request, shall furnish the District with certificates of insurance evidencing
such coverage. Satisfactory evid ce of insurance shall include standard insurance
company Certificate of Liability Insurance form ACORD 25-S or the Marsh, Inc.
insurance certificate form. The ¢  ficate of insurance shall include a thirty (30) day
non-renewal notice provision. The policies of insurance providing the coverages referred
to above shall name the Oakland Unified School District as an additional insured with
respect to any potential tort liability, irrespective of whether such potential liability might
be predicated on theories of negligence, strict liability or products liability. Premiums on
all ins1 nce policies shall be paid by CONTRACTOR and shall be deemed included in
CONTRACTOR’S obligations under this contract at no additional charge. Failure to
maintain the above mentioned insurance coverage shall be cause for termination of this
Contract.

16.3 If at any time said policies of insurance lapse or become canceled, this Contract
shall become void. The acceptance by OUSD of the above-required insurance does not
serve to limit the liability or responsibility of the insurer or CONTRACTOR to OUSD.

16.4 If OUSD determines that change in insurance coverage obligations under this
section is necessary, OUSD may reopen negotiations to modify the insurance obligations.

Exhibit - Insurance Certificates
17. mification and Hold 3S

17.1 CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the Oakland Unified
School District and each of its officers, officials, employees, volunteers and agents from
any loss, liability, fines, penalties, forfeitures, costs or damages (whether in contract, tort
or strict liability, including but not limited to personal injury, death at any time and
property damage) incurred by the District, CONTRACTOR or any other person and from
any claims, demands and actions in law or equity (including attorney's fees and litigation
expenses), arising or alleged to have arisen directly or indirectly out of performance of
this Agreement.

17.2 CONTRACTOR’S obligations under the preceding sentence shall apply jointly and
severally regardless of whether OUSD or any of its officers, officials, employees,
volunteers or agents are actively or passively negligent, but shall not apply to any loss or
liability, fines, penalties, forfeitures, costs or damages caused solely by the active
negligence or by the willful misconduct of OUSD.

17.3 If CONTRACTOR should subcontract all or any portion of the work or activities to
be performed under this agreement, CONTRACTOR shall require each subcontractor to

Page 9 of 22



indemnify, hold harmless and defend OUSD, its officers, officials, employees, volunteers
or agents in accordance with the terms of paragraphs 17.1 and 17.2.

ndent Contractor ai « lict of Interest

18.1 CONTRAC OR shall provide : services under this Contract as an independent
CONTRACTOR, and neither party shall have the authority to bind or make any
commitment on behalf of the other. Nothing contained in this Contract shall be deemed
to create any association, partnership, joint venture or relationship of principal and agent,
master and servant, or employer and employee between the parties or any affiliates of the
parties, or between the OUSD and any individual assigned by CONTRACTOR to
perform any services for the OUSD. If the OUSD is held to be a partner, joint venturer,
co-principal, employer or co-employer of CONTRACTOR or any person performing
services on CONTRACTOR’S b alf, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the OUSD from and against any and all claims for loss, liability, or damages
arising from that holding, as well as any expenses, costs, taxes, penalties and interest
charges incurred by the OUSD as a result of that holding.

18.2 CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies,
regulations, statutes or other laws regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall
not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement,
with the exception of OUSD teachers hired to tutor students in the SES program.
CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or
potential conflict of interest between CONTRACTOR’s family, business or financial
interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible
conflict of interest which may arise as a result of such change will be brought to OUSD’s
attention in writing. Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 et seq. and Section
87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of Ca ornia, and certifies that it does
not know of any facts which constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event
CONTRACTOR receives any infc nation subsequent to execution of this Agreement,
which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall
notify OUSD of this information.

19. contracting

19.1 CONTRACTOR shall provide written notification to OUSD before subcontracting
for Supplemental Educational Services pursuant to this Contract. CONTRACTOR shall
subcontract only with Supplemental Educational Service providers that have received
state certification or approval or independent contractors paid under IRS 1099 rules and
only after receiving OUSD’s prior written consent. CONTRACTOR shall incorporate all
of the provisions of this Contract in all subcontracts, to the fullest extent reasonably
possible. Furthermore, when CONTRACTOR enters into subcontracts for the provision
of Supplemental Educational Services for any OUSD student, CONTRACTOR shall
ensure that such subcontract shall require the subcontractor to keep in effect appropriate
policies of liability insurance including, but not limited to, general liability and
professional liability policies acceptable to OUSD with the limits stated in Section 16.
CONTRACTOR shall ensure that such subcontract shall re 1ire the subcontractor’s
insurance provider to send written notice of cancellation to OUSD at least thirty (30) days
prior to cancellation or material change in coverage or terms of policy.

Page 10 of 22









progress. OUSD shall have access to observe each OUSD student at work (including
during on-line and in-home sessions), observe the instructional setting, interview
CONTRACTOR, and review each OUSD student’s records and progress. Such access
shall inclu : unannounced monitoring visits (including during on-line and in-home
sessions). When making site visits, OUSD shall initially report to CONTRACTOR’S site
administrative office, if applicable. If CONTRACTOR provides online services, before
services are provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall provide to OUSD all
website addresses, passwords, and any other information necessary to permit OUSD to
access CONTRACTOR’S online services.

28.2 CONTRACTOR shall participate in an annual review process as deemed appropriate
by OUSD. This review will address, among other things, programmatic aspects of the
CONTRACTOR, compliance with ri :vant state and federal regulations, assessments of
OUSD students, OUSD student achievement growth, and Contract compliance.

28.3 CONTRACTOR shall participate in any reviews, including without limitation, self
reviews as required by law.

28.4 CONTRACTOR understands that OUSD reserves the right to institute a program
audit with or without cause. The program audit may include, but is not limited to, a
review of core compliance areas of health and safety; curriculum/instruction; related
services; and contractual, legal, and procedural compliance.

29. jonnel Clearance Requi s

29.1 CONTRACTOR shall comply with the requirements of California Education Code
sections 45125.1, 35021.1, 35021.2 and Title 5, California Code of Regulations section
13075.2, including, but not limited to:

(a) Obtaining clearance from both the California Department of Justice (hereinafter
referred to as “CDOJ”) OR the home state Department of Justice or an equivalent
agency, if they do not reside in California, AND clearance from the Federal
Bureau of Investigation (hereinafter referred to as “FBI”), for CONTRACTOR’S
employees, and volunteers, and subcontractors prior to providing services to any
OUSD student unless CONTRACTOR determines that the employees, volunteers,
and subcontractors will have no contact with OUSD students. Such
DOlJ/equivalent agency and FBI clearance shall occur within the past calendar
year and include a determ ation that any such person has not been convicted of a
violent or serious felony as those terms are defined in California Education Code
section 45122.1, unless despite such person’s conviction of a violent or serious
felony, he or she has met the criteria to be eligible for employment pursuant to
California Education Code section 45125.1(f) (1) or (2). Tutors who do not live
in the United States and whose criminal records are not available to the FBI
through their home countries, cannot be cleared to work with OUSD students. In
addition, CONTRACTOR shall make a request for subsequent arrest service from
the DOJ/equivalent agency as required by California Penal Code section 11105.2
with respect to each such person.

(b) Obtaining clearance for tuberculosis (TB). CONTRACTOR shall certify in
writing that CONTRACTOR’S en  oyees and volunteers and subcontractors
have been tested and received clearance for TB within the past four years.

(Tutors providing service via telephone or Internet only do not need TB
clearance.)

Page 13 of 22












37.9 CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices and related documents to OUSD for
payment, for each calendar month when education or related services were provided.
Invoices and related documents shall be submitted on a form and in a manner prescribed
by the OUSD SES Department. Invoices for payment of services for SES must be
itemized, accompany detailed attendance reports and include evidence of the following
staff qualifications for each CONTRACTOR employee and agent, including employees
of subcontracting agencies and volunteers: TB Clearance, current CA Department of
Justice fingerprint clearance, and Instructional Aide requirement. CONTRACTOR will
utilize the required OUSD invoicing and staff qualifications forms for regular invoice
submission. The invoices must be submitted on CONTRACTOR letterhead and have a
CONTRACTOR representative’s signature before submission to the OUSD SES office.
No invoice shall be processed unless an ILP has been submitted for each student billed
for in that invoice. If an invoice is submitted in violation of these terms, OUSD may
withhold payment.

37.10 Payment shall only be made for students whose names have been provided to
CONTRACTOR by OUSD for the Term specified in this Contract. If CONTRACTOR
submits an invoice billing for students not specified by the OUSD for SES Services,
OUSD may withhold payment.

37.11 Invoices will be processed once a month and must be received in the OUSD SES
office by the 10" of each month. Invoices received after the 10™ of the month will not be
processed until the following month. Invoices received after June 20,2013 will not be
paid.

37.12 To qualify for payment, invoices shall be submitted no later than forty-five (45)
days after the end of the calendar month in which the services were rendered unless
otherwise agreed to in writing by the CONTRACTOR and the OUSD. OUSD shall make
payment to CONTRACTOR based on > number of billable days of attendance and
billable hours of service at rates specified in this Contract.

37.13 Payment shall be within forty-five (45) days after OUSD’s receipt of invoices
prepared and submitted as specified by the OUSD SES Department. CONTRACTOR
shall correct deficiencies and resubmit billing invoices no later than thirty (30) days after
the invoice is returned by OUSD. OUSD shall pay properly submitted rebilling invoices
no later than forty-five (45) days after the date a completely corrected rebilling invoice is
received by OUSD. Payment shall be iiled to the CONTRACTOR’S official
organizational address on file with OUSD.

Exhibit D - Invoic 1 and Staff Qualifications Forms
38. | to Withhold Payment

38.1 OUSD may withhold payment to CONTRACTOR when: (a) CONTRACTOR has
failed to perform, in whole or in part, under the terms of this Contract, ISA, and/or ILP;
(b) CONTRACTOR was overpaid by OUSD as determined by inspection, review, and/or
audit of CONTRACTOR’S program, work, and/or records; (c) education and/or related
services are provided to OUSD students by ersonnel who are not appropriately
credentialed, licensed, or otherwise qualified as provided in this Contract; (d) OUSD has
not received, as per OUSD { S Department’s policies and procedures, all documents
concerning one or more OUSD students enrolled in CONTRACTOR’S educational
program or has not received said documents in a timely fashion; or (¢) CONTRACTOR

Page 17 of 22




receives payment from another agency or funding source for a service provided to an
OUSD student. If the basis for the withholding is subsection (d) of this section, OUSD
may only withhold the proportionate amount of the bill related to that pupil for the time
period after the violation occurred and until it is cured including submitting new invoice
documents that exclude the charges for said pupils. If the basis for withholding is
subsections (a) and/or (b), OUSD may only withhold the value of the service
CONTRACTOR failed to perform or the amount of any overpayment. If the basis for the
withholding is subsection (c), OUSD may only withhold payment for services provided
by the applicable individual. If the basis for the withholding is subsection (¢), OUSD
may only withhold the amount paid to CONTRACTOR by the agency or funding source
for the service provided to the OUSD student.

38.2 If OUSD determines that cause exists to withhold payment to CONTRACTOR,
OUSD shall, within ten (10) days of this determination, provide to CONTRACTOR
written notice that OUSD is withholding payment. Such notice shall specify the basis or
bases for OUSD’s withholding payment and the amount to be withheld. Within thirty
(30) days from the date of receipt of such notice, CONTRACTOR shall take all necessary
and appropriate action to correct e deficiencies that form the basis for OUSD’s
withholding payment or submit aw ten request for extension to correct the deficiencies
unless the deficiency is timeliness which cannot be cured. Upon receipt of
CONTRACTOR’S written request for showing good cause, OUSD shall extend
CONTRACTOR’S time to correct deficiencies (usually an additional thirty (30) days)
otherwise payment will be denied.

3 Pa; ntfor Staff Absences

If CONTRACTOR’S service provider is absent, CONTRACTOR shall provide a
qualified (as defined in section 6 of this Contract and as determined by OUSD) substitute.
OUSD shall not pay for services unless a qualified substitute is provided and/or
CONTRACTOR provides documentation evidencing the provision of “make-up” services
by a qualified service provider.

1 ent for Student Absences
OUSD shall not be responsible for the payment for Services when a student is absent.
41.1 :entives and Marketing

41.1 The CONTRACTOR shall not provide any up-front incentive valued at over $2.00
per student to parents or students to encourage signing up for CONTRACTOR’S services
or to encourage any other student or parent to sign up for CONTRACTOR’S services.
Acceptable are such items as pencils, pens, magnets, etc. In any marketing information
or other explanation, either verbally and in writing, and in the delivery of services,
CONTRACTOR may not offer to parents and/or students incentives valued at more than
$50.00 in the aggregate per student as achievement and/or attendance incentives once the
student has signed up for CONTRACTOR'’S services.

41.2 The CONTRACTOR’S policy as to how students earn achievement and/or
attendance incentives (which shall not exceed the maximum allowable set forth above)

and the specific incentives with their specific costs must be fully explained in the ISA
and approved by the OUSD.

Page 18 of 22



41.3 CONTRACTOR may not offer any incentive/payment of any amount to any OUSD
personnel, representative, volunteer or parent employed by one of the SES eligible
schools for helping CONTRACTOR to recruit parents and students to sign up for
CONTRACTOR'’S Supplemental Educational Services.

41.4 CONTRACTOR shall not engage in SES marketing on any school site or within 20
yards of any OUSD school site outside of designated SES informational fairs. SES
Providers participating in any SES i1 »rmational fairs at OUSD must follow rules set
forth by the OUSD SES Office and must return a signed copy of the CERTIFICATION
OF COMPLIANCE TO OUSD SUPPLEMENTAL EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
PROVIDER FAIR PROCEDURES along with this MOU.

41.5 Applications with CONTRACTOR’s name pre-printed on them (i.e. not handwritten
by the parents) will be considered invalid and will not be accepted.

41.6 Applications submitted without signatures will be considered invalid and will not be
accepted.

. Bud; tReductions

In the event that during the term of this Contract, the State of California through the
California Department of Education or the Board of Education of the District fails to
appropriate sufficient funds to fund the Contract, reduces or terminates funding with
respect to the relevant program, or otherwise directs budget cutbacks, District may either
(a) terminate the Contract, without further liability to the District, or (b) propose an
amendment to the Contract for a reduced scope of Services and/or at a lower price, which
may be retroactive to the beginning of the term hereof. Any such amendment shall
require the mutual agreement of the parties. Further, if the Board of Education suspends
payments to contractors due to budget cutbacks by the State of California, District shall
have the option to suspend perfor ance of the Contract and suspend payments to the
CONTRACTOR until the State of California rescinds the suspension. In any event, the
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the Contract for Services performed through
the date of termination, amendment (as more particularly set forth in the amendment) or
suspension of payments. In no event shall District be liable for any special,
consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including but not limited to lost profits
arising out of or in connection with any termination, amendment or suspension of
payments pursuant to this Section.

. tion and Au ¢t

43.1 The CONTRACTOR shall maintain and the OUSD shall have the right to examine
and audit all of the books, records, documents, accounting procedures and practices and
other evidence that reflect all costs claimed to have been incurred or fees claimed to have
been earned under this Contract.

43.2 CONTRACTOR shall provide access to all records including, but not limited to:
pupil records as defined by California Education Code section 49061(b); registers and
roll books of teachers; daily service logs and notes describing the Services provided or
other documents used to record the provision of related services; daily service logs and
notes describing the Services provided and other documents including ILPs used to
record provision of services provided; staff lists specifying credentials held, business
licenses held, documents evidenc 2 other qualifications, clearance documentation

Page 19 of 22





































parent or studel may have, as we as contact information for the home office to
monitor and ensure that any issues a resolved.

P »ared by SES Provider: Scott D. Welch
Signe
D:

W

Apprt
Signe

Date:




























12-3061

Tl Achievement Academy, LLC

12-3063

TutorWorks Inc.







